



## **MEMORANDUM**

## **Finance and Risk Management Department**

Report of Review Officer
Board of Supervisors Policy D22.10
Appeal by Pima County Assessor of Review Officer Recommendation
Beijing Properties, L.L.C., Owner of Tax Parcel 224-27-2810
September 17, 2013

Beijing Properties, L.L.C., an Arizona Limited Liability Company, filed an appeal under Arizona Revised Statutes §42-12054 and the provisions of Board of Supervisors Policy D22.10 to change the classification of tax parcel number 224-27-2810 to Legal Class 3 for Tax Year 2013. The Pima County Assessor had changed the classification on the Parcel from Class 3, residential property owned as a primary residence (formerly "owner occupied"), to Class 4, residential property that is not owned as a primary residence. The impact of the classification change by the Assessor from Class 3 to Class 4 is to make the property owner ineligible for the State Aid To Education subsidy on the property tax levied.

Under the provisions of Board Policy D22.10, I reviewed the appeal of the property owner and approved the appellant's request to have the property classification changed to Class 3, primary residence. The Pima County Assessor appealed that recommendation. The matter has therefore been set as a hearing for the Board of Supervisors to determine the classification of the property.

Beijing Properties, L.L.C., the legal owner of the property, is a limited liability company with the sole member being the A E Izzard Jr. Trust, with Alex E Izzard and Alicia M Izzard as the Trustees. Alex Izzard is identified as the Manager of the LLC. Although the tax parcel is owned by a limited liability corporation, I recommended Class 3, primary residence classification, for the tax parcel for the following reasons:

- The parcel has been occupied by Mr. Izzard for eight (8) years as his personal residence. His driver's license and his voter registration are for the address of the subject property.
- No other person or entity owns an interest either in the LLC or in the Trust which is the Member of the LLC.
- The property was originally acquired by Alex Izzard on April 20, 2005 and the Affidavit of Value on file with the County Recorder indicates the property was to be occupied by the owner or a family member and is subject to a mortgage.
- Alex Izzard and Alicia Izzard are husband and wife and the sole trustees and beneficiaries of the Trust which owns the LLC. The LLC was form on July 30, 2005, three months after the acquisition of the property.
- Mr. Izzard transferred the property to the LLC on September 9, 2009. The LLC owns no other real property in Pima County. Mr. Izzard continues to be named on and pay for the mortgage on the property.

Report of Review Office BEIJING PROPERTIES LLC, Owner of Tax Parcel 224-27-2810 September 17, 2013 Page 2

In my review, I recommended that the parcel be treated as Class 3, primary residence, because the house located on the parcel was physically occupied as a residence by Mr. Izzard for 4 years before the LLC was formed and his occupancy continued unchanged after the formation of the LLC which he owns.

As I have reported before, there is no clear guidance in the Arizona statutes regarding LLCs owned by a single person or by husband and wife as to whether residential property of the LLC and occupied by the LLC members can be considered a primary residence for property tax purposes.. At least one county, Cochise County, considers a tax parcel owned by an LLC with the members or their family residing in the residence as qualifying for Class 3, primary residence. This Board of Supervisors has previously held that property owned by an LLC whose members consisted of a husband and wife did qualify for Class 3, primary residence. This action was taken at the Board of Supervisors meeting of May 14. 2013. Item No. 13, relating to Tax Parcel No. 114-06-007G owned by Kilt Properties LLC. Other States, such as Idaho and South Carolina, treat the members of an LLC as the owners for property tax purposes.

The question for the Board to consider is whether a residence continually occupied by Mr. and Mrs. Izzard for eight years, as the only beneficiaries of the family trust which is the member of the limited liability company should have a Class 3 designation.

After my review of the facts and circumstances, I recommended Class 3 designation.

Respectfully submitted,

Thomas E. Burke

Finance and Risk Management Director

Review Officer under Board of Supervisors Policy D22.10

Attachments: Affidavit of Value

Redacted information from Property Owner

07/17/2013

## Arizona Corporation Commission State of Arizona Public Access System

10:05 AM

## Jump To...

### Scanned Documents Microfilm

Corporate Inquiry	
File Number: L-1145408-7	Check Corporate Status
Corp. Name: BEIJING PROPERTIES L.L.C.	
Domestic Address	
% ALEX E IZZARD	
7400 N ORACLE RD #366	
TUCSON, AZ 85704	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

## **Statutory Agent Information**

Agent Name: DAVID A MCEVOY	
Agent Mailing/Physical Address:	
4560 E CAMP LOWELL DR	
TUCSON, AZ 85712	
Agent Status: APPOINTED 07/30/2004	
Agent Last Updated: 09/13/2004	

## **Additional Corporate Information**

Corporation Type: DOMESTIC L.L.C.	Business Type:
Incorporation Date: 07/30/2004	Corporate Life Period: PERPETUAL
Domicile: ARIZONA	County: PIMA
Approval Date: 07/30/2004	Original Publish Date: 09/07/2004

## Manager/Member Information

AE IZZARD JR TRUST

MEMBER

ALEX E IZZARD (TRUSTEE)

ALICIA M IZZARD (TRUSTEE)

7400 N ORACLE RD #366

TUCSON, AZ 85704

Date of Taking Office: 07/30/2004

Last Updated: 08/11/2004

#### **Scanned Documents**

(Click on gray button to view document - will open in a new window)

Document Number	Description	Date Received
01003549	PUB OF ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION	09/07/2004

#### Back To Top

#### Microfilm

Location	Date Received	Description
11671010008	07/30/2004	ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION
31820003724	09/07/2004	PUB OF ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

### Back To Top

- Corporate Name Search Instructions
- General Web Site Usage Instructions
- STARPAS Main Menu
- A.C.C. Corporations Division Main Page
- Arizona Corporation Commission Home Page

TUCSON, AZ 85704

Date of Taking Office: 07/30/2004

Last Updated: 08/11/2004

#### **Scanned Documents**

(Click on gray button to view document - will open in a new window)

Document Number	Description	Date Received
01003549	PUB OF ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION	09/07/2004

#### Back To Top

#### Microfilm

Location	Date Received	Description
11671010008	07/30/2004	ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION
31820003724	09/07/2004	PUB OF ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

### Back To Top

- Corporate Name Search Instructions
- General Web Site Usage Instructions
- STARPAS Main Menu
- A.C.C. Corporations Division Main Page
- Arizona Corporation Commission Home Page



#### Arizona Department of Revenue Division of Property Valuation & Equalization AFFIDAVIT OF PROPERTY VALUE DPVE Form 82162

## AFFIDAVIT OF PROPERTY VALUE

L	0; 0; 10; 11; 12; 12; 12; 12; 12; 12; 12; 12; 12	
1.	ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s) (Primary Parcel Number)	FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (buyer and seller leave blank)
NO	(a) 224272810  BOOK MAP PARCEL SPLIT  OTE: If the sale involves multiple parcels, how many are included?  (b) List the number of additional parcels other than the primary parcel that are included in sale.  (c) (d)	<ul> <li>(a) County of Recordation: PIMA</li> <li>(b) Docket &amp; Page Number: 12535-3197</li> <li>(c) Fee/Recording Number: 2005-0760925</li> <li>(d) Date of Recording: 04/20/2005</li> </ul>
2.	(e) (f)  SELLER'S NAME & ADDRESS: STANLEY M. WARNER  10600 N. PISTACHIO AVENUE	a. X Warranty Deed d. □ Contract or Agreement b. □ Special Warranty Deed e. □ Quit Claim Deed c. □ Joint Tenancy Deed f. □ Other  11. TOTAL SALES PRICE:
	ORO VALLEY, AZ 85737	\$ <u>655000.00</u>
3.	BUYER'S NAME & ADDRESS:  ALEXANDER E, IZZARD  10601 N. La Quinta Dr.,  Tucson, AZ 85737  Buyer and Seller related? Yes  No X  If yes, state relationship:	<ul> <li>12. PERSONAL PROPERTY: Did the buyer receive any personal property that has a value greate than 5% of the sales price? (a) Yes □ No X If yes, briefly describe:</li> </ul>
4.		Approximate value: (b) \$
	10600 N. PISTACHIO AVENUE ORO VALLEY, AZ 85737	13. DATE SALE:    04 2005
5.	MAIL TAX BILL TO: ALEXANDER E. IZZARD 10600 N. PISTACHIO AVENUE ORO VALLEY, AZ 85737	If you are recording title in fulfillment of a previously recorded contract, you need not complete this affidavit.  14. CASH DOWNPAYMENT: \$131,000.00  15. METHOD OF FINANCING (check all that apply):
6.	TYPE OF PROPERTY (Check one):  a. □ Vacant Land f. □ Commercial/Industrial  b. X Single Fam.Res. g. □ Agriculture  c. □ Condo/Townhouse h. □ Mobile Home  d. □ 2-4 Plex Affixed □  e. □ Apartment Bldg i. □ Other, Specify:	<ul> <li>a. □ None</li> <li>b. □ Exchange or trade</li> <li>c. □ Assumption of existing loan(s)</li> <li>d. □ New loan from selle</li> <li>e. X New Loan(s) from financial (Seller Carryback)</li> <li>institution:</li> <li>1. X Conventional</li> <li>f. □ Other: Explain:</li> <li>16. PARTIAL INTERESTS:</li> </ul>
7.	checked b, c, d, or h above) (Check One):  X To be occupied by owner or "family member."	Is only a partial interest (e.g., 1/3 or 1/2) being transferred?  Yes □ No X If yes, explain
	☐ To be rented to someone other than "family member."  PARTY COMPLETING AFFIDAVIT (Name, Address & Phone)	<ul><li>17. SOLAR ENERGY (check all that apply):</li><li>a. X None</li><li>b. □ Hot Water</li></ul>
8.	Title Security Agency of Arizona 1790 E. River Road, Suite 233 Tucson, AZ 85718 Phone (520) 577-8414	c.   Heating-Passive   d.   Heating-Active    18. LEGAL DESCRIPTION   Monte Del Oro Lot 169, 27/99, 2242 72810
	T 2VA 2 LE CALO LA CALO DE LA CALO DE	HAT THE FOREGOING INFORMATION IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
S' 2	TATEMENT OF THE FACTS PERTAINING TO THE TRANSFER O	F THE ABOVE SESCRIBED PROPERTY.
S	tate of Arizona, County of	Signature of Buyer/Agent  State of Arizona, County of Subscribed and sworn to before me this  day of  Note:  Note:
N	lotary Public	Notary Public
N	lotary Expiration Date	Notary Expiration Date

# PETITION / APPEAL TO THE PIMA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO CHANGE CLASSIFICATION OF OWNER'S PRIMARY RESIDENCE PURSUANT TO BOARD POLICY D 22.10 Pursuant to ARS §42-12052 or ARS §42-12054

Parcel number: 224 27 2810	This Petition/Appeal is for tax years:  2012   2013
Property address:	
10600 N. PISTACHIO AVE,	OKO VALLEY, AZI 85 737
Name of Property Owner:  BEIJING PROPERTIES CLC	/ ALEX E. IZZARD
Person filling this petition/appeal if other than the	he owner: (Please provide "power of attorney" or copy of a
completed Arizona Department of Revenue Ag	gency Authorization Form).
Mailing address: (0600 N, PISTACHIO AVE,	, DPO VALLEY, AZ, 85737
Phone number where property owner and/or hi	is/her representative can be reached:
1. Filing under ARS §42-12052, Review and ver	rification of class three property:
<ul> <li>Did the Assessor send the property owner a class four within the past 30 days?</li> </ul>	a Notice of Classification changing the property to legislative YES (NO) {Please circle.}
<ul> <li>Did the County Treasurer send the property receive a timely response to his/her reques</li> </ul>	y owner a Notice of Penalty because the Assessor did not st for information to verify that the property is the primary dence of a qualified family member? (Definitions of "Primary")
If the answer to both questions above is NO, go	o to #2 below.
If the answer to either question above is YES, to provide the following:	then sign and date this document at the bottom of page 2 and
<ul> <li>Copy of the Assessor's Notice of Classificat Class Four. (if applicable)</li> </ul>	ation showing the property has been classified as Legislative
Copy of the Treasurer's Notice of Penalty a	against the property. (if available)
<ul> <li>A completed and signed Affidavit for Primar Assessor's Office or the Clerk of the Board</li> </ul>	ry Residence Classification. The form is available at the form of Supervisors' Office.
2. Filing under ARS §42-12054, Change in clas	ssification of owner-occupied residence
<ul> <li>Did the Classification of this property change</li> <li>(YES) NO {Please circle}</li> </ul>	ge recently from Class 3 to Class 4 or other class?
<ul> <li>Has this property been used as the residen</li> <li>YES) NO {Please circle.}</li> </ul>	nce of the owner or a qualified family member (see below)?
When did the owner or qualified family men	mber occupy the property as a residence? 2005 until presen
<ul> <li>Please indicate who occupied the property:</li> </ul>	
■ <u>X</u> The owner of the prope	erty,
A natural or adopted chi	ild or grandchild,
<ul> <li>A stepson or stepdaugh</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>The father or mother of a</li> </ul>	
	at-grandparent of the owner,
A stepfather or stepmoti	
= A SUN-III-IAW, GAUGNIEI-I	in-law, father-in-law or mother-in-law of the owner,

\_ A natural or adopted brother or sister of the owner,

## PETITION / APPEAL TO THE PIMA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO CHANGE CLASSIFICATION OF OWNER'S PRIMARY RESIDENCE PURSUANT TO BOARD POLICY D 22.10 Pursuant to ARS §42-12052 or ARS §42-12054

	012 forward, has the property been the owner's "primary residence" or the residence of a qualified nember? {"Primary residence" and "Qualified Family Member" are defined on page 2.}
-	YES) NO {Please circle.}
0	How long is the property used as a residence each year? months
<ul> <li>Please</li> </ul>	explain any of the following situations that might apply to this property:
. 0	The mailing address of the owner is different than the physical address of the property:
0	The owner's mailing address is outside Pima County:
0	The same mailing address is used for multiple Class 3 primary residence properties:
0	Any other residences either in Arizona or out of state:
О	Please provide any additional information & documentation that will be helpful in making a determination. Items such as copies of voter registration cards, driver's license, and motor vehicle registration documents may be helpful.
	sign and date this document at the bottom of page 2 and submit it along with any additional tion that will assist in making a decision regarding change in classification.
	********************************
Primary Resident	<u>DENCE DEFINITION:</u> ce is your one and only main residence where you or a qualified family member reside. If the property listed is
	on home, leased or rented to a non-qualified family member or if you claim a home in another state as your e, the listed home cannot qualify as a primary residence.
QUALIFIED FAM	ILY MEMBER DEFINITION:
	al or adopted child or grandchild
	on or stepdaughter per or mother of the owner
	er or mother of the owner ndparent or great-grandparent of the owner
A stepfa	ther or stepmother
	-law, daughter-in-law, father-in-law or mother-in-law of the owner
	al or adopted brother or sister of the owner use of the owner
******	***********************************
The Undersigne	ed states or declares under penalty of perjury that the foregoing information and the documentation
provided are tru	the contract of the contract o
Signature:	Mey 7. Fal Date: 6/6/13
Printed Name:	Alex E , TZZARD Telephone Number:
******	***************************************
Please deliver	or mail your signed and dated petition/appeal to:
in the second se	Pima County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors  Mailstop DT-AB5-130

130 W. Congress Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor

Tucson, Arizona 85701

## AFFIDAVIT FOR PRIMARY RESIDENCE CLASSIFICATION

Parcel No.	224 27 2810 Book Map Parcel Split Letter			
Property Address:	10600 N. PISTACHIO AVE., ORO VALLEY, AZ. 85737			
Owner(s):	wner(s): BEIJING PROPERTIES LILIC. / ALEX E. IZZARD			
Mail address:	•			
	ORO VALLEY, AZ, 85737			
additional verificatio changed and is now i	essification is assigned to your residential property, this office requires of property use. As of July 1, 2011 the definition of owner occupancy has referred to as PRIMARY RESIDENCE. This application will verify that the is assigned to your property and if reclassification of this property is			
You can have only one used as a vacation hom another state as your p	EFINITION: Dur one and only main residence where you or a qualified family member resides. primary residence no matter how many homes you own. If the property listed is se, leased or rented to a non-qualified family member or if you claim a home in rimary residence, the listed home cannot qualify as a primary residence.  concerning this matter, please contact our office at (520) 724-8630			
Please check the item	n(s) below which most accurately defines the status of your property, sign			
the application and re	· !			
<ol> <li>This property is a vacation home.</li> </ol>	ny Primary Residence as of <u>2005</u> and is not used as a secondary residence or a			
2. This property is t	the Primary Residence of a Qualified Family member, as indicated below, as of			
a stepson or step the father or mo a stepfather or s a son-in-law, dau	ther of the owner, grandparent or great-grandparent			
The Undersigned state true and correct state	es or declares under penalty of perjury that the foregoing information is a ement of the facts pertaining to the use of the above property.			
Signature:	Date: 6/6/13			

Attention

**CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 

Re

10600 N. Pistachio Avenue

Oro Valley, Arizona 85737 Parcel No. 224-27-2810

#### **BACKGROUND INFORMATION**

I purchased this home in June 2005 and it is currently and always been my primary residence from the time that it was purchased.

Not long after I purchased the home, it was put in the name of Beijing Properties, L.L.C. My wife and I are the sole members of the L.L.C. which has always been inactive.

From the time that we purchased the home in 2005 through 2011, property taxes were assessed normally as an owner occupied property. In 2012 – unknown to me – the Assessor's Office changed the property classification from 3 to 4. I did not know this until I found out accidentally in November 2012 when I discovered that my school taxes had increased more than \$500 – instead of going down slightly as they did for owner occupied properties.

On Nov. 20, 2012, I submitted a Taxpayer Notice of Claim to the Assessor's Office requesting a refund of the \$500.00 which had been erroneously taxed and a change of class for the property from Class 4 back to Class 3 where it had always been.

On Jan. 7, 2013, I was sent an Initial Response from the Assessor's Office rejecting my claim.

(8 - 10 X D D+ (89 th D# 61 4 D)

I appealed and on February 22, 2013, I was sent a Post Meeting response again refusing any change in class status. This notice indicated that if I wanted to appeal further that I could submit a Petition for Review of Taxpayer Notice of Claim to the State Board of Equalization.

On March 4, 2013, I submitted the appeal to the State Board of Equalization. I never heard back and finally called them on June 3, 2013. They told me that they had reached a decision on April 4, 2013. They had "dismissed" the appeal because "the board rejects jurisdiction to decide the appeal".

On June 5, 2013, I called the Pima County Assessor's Office to ask how a regular taxpayer goes about getting tax errors corrected in Pima County — because, obviously, it cannot be done by following the appeals process that I had been directed to follow. They had no further suggestions on anything that could be done. I found this heavy handedness and lack of interest in legitimate taxpayer concerns to be government at its worst.

I, then, called the County Supervisors Office and was told to file an appeal with the Pima County Board of Supervisors to change the classification of the Owner's Primary Residence pursuant to board policy D2210. With this letter I am filing that petition. I am requesting a refund of \$500 for increased 2012 taxes due to change of classification and a permanent reclassification from Class 4 back to the original Class 3.

I hope that you can accommodate this request and that this will be the last stop in rectifying this matter. It has been difficult, time consuming and something which never should have happened in the first place.

Thank you.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE based on valuation or classification.  COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS based on error of tax rate.				
DATE FILED: 1120 12 NOTE: IF MAILED, S	DATE RECEIVEDNUMBER			
1. COUNTY PIMA BOOK/MAP/PARCEL 224 - 27 - 28/0 TAXPAYER/ACCOUNT NUMBER				
2. PROPERTY ADDRESS: 10600 N. PISTACHIO	AVE, ORO VALLEY AZ	85737		
3A. OWNER 3 MAME AND ADDRESS AS SHOWN ON TAX ROLL.	4B. MAIL DECISION TO:			
BEIJING PROPERTIES LLC	ALEX E, IZZI			
DRO VALLEY, AZ. 85737	10600 N. PISTACH			
	ORO VALLEY, AZ	85737		
4. BASIS FOR CLAIMAND REQUESTED CORRECTION: Please see attached letter.	2012 LEGAL CLASS			
Machea letter.	TAX YEAR			
	ASSMT. \$ RATIO	FULL CASH VALUE		
·	LEGAL			
5. COMPLETED BY: (Owner, Agent, or Attorney)	CLASS			
ALEX E. IZZARD	TAX YEAR ASSMT. \$	FIRE OACUMAN		
The state of the s	RATIO	FULL CASH VALUE		
ADDRESS	LEGAL CLASS			
CRO VALLEY A2 85737	TAX YEAR ASSMT. \$			
TELEPHONE	RATIO	FULL CASH VALUE		
AGENTS ONLY: STATE BOARD OF APPRAISAL NUMBER	SBOE NUMBER			
Include a current Agency Authorization Form (82130AA) wit  6. Notice is hereby given to the Tax Officer that an error has occurred in the assessme A description of the claipgand evidence to support the claim is provided.	th this notice. (PIM.	A AND MARICOPA COUNTIES ONLY)		
A description of the claimand evidence to support the claim is provided.	•	umber or parcel number in this claim.		
SIGNATURE OF OWNER OR REPRESENTATIVE	11/20/12 DATE TELEPI	-IONE		
PRINT NAME	ı:-			
· · · · ·	LINE - FOR TAX OFFICER'S USE ONLY	tud tumbu		
TAX OFFICER CONSENTS TO CLAIM OF ERROR.				
		<u>.</u>		
TAX OFFICER DISPUTES CLAIM OF ERROR BASED ON	THE FOLLOWING:			
FOR				
		<u> </u>		
Ŧ.				
OFFICIAL ADDICE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	The state of the s	S S		
- NOTICE OF MEETING: A meeting to discuss your claim has been	scheduled: Original - Sent To C	recruest -		
	- 0/19/1100	request -		
Date Time Location	Sent To C	ounty o		
Location Location	assossor's	- E		
Signature of Tax Officer's Representative	UDYSONS	- T		
Name and Title of Tax Officer's Representative (Please Print or Type)	tor ohom	00		
	Date	<u></u>		
DOR 82179PT (02/10)	property Co	usš –		
·	VV			

## Basis For Claim and Requested Correction

In 2005 I purchased The home located at 10600 N. PISTACHIO AVE, ORO VALLEY, AZ. 85737. We have lived There continuously since That Time.

A number of years ago I changed The deed on the property by removing my Name and substituting The Name of a dormant L. L. C. That I had (Beijing Properties Lilic.). I am the member of that Lilic. Nothing was changed other than the Name — The house has always been our primary residence and we hive there today.

In 2011 (unknown to me) The assessor's office Changed the designation of This property from owner occupied to vental. As a result, our Amphi school district real estate taxes went from \$1602 in 2011 to \$2152 in 2012, a \$550 increase. In 2012 Amphi School district taxes did Not increase.

reclassified as "Owner occupied" and The \$550
reprended, Thank you, Oly F. John HEX E. IZZARD